

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,) No. 11-cv-10230 MLW
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,)
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,) No. 11-cv-12049 MLW
and those similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and)
DOES 1-20,)
)
Defendants.)

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS)
AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and) No. 12-cv-11698 MLW
JAMES PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others)
similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

**[PROPOSED] MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' ASSENTED-
TO MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. Standards for Final Approval.....	4
B. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair Because it Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Well-Informed and Sophisticated Parties and Counsel, Overseen By an Experienced Mediator	5
C. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Complexities, Risks, and Delay Further Litigation Would Have Entailed	6
1. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of Potential Recoveries Measured Against the Attendant Risks of Litigation	6
2. Plaintiffs Entered Into the Settlement With a Thorough Understanding of the Facts and Applicable Law	13
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE NET CLASS SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	21
IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS COMPORTED WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>City Partnership Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Limited Partnership</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	4, 6
<i>Disability Law Center v. Massachusetts Department of Correction</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Mass. 2012)	6
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Manufacturers, Inc.</i> , No. 10-10392-RWZ, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014)	5
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortgage Inc.</i> , No. 13-60749-CIV, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014).....	6
<i>Hill v. State Street Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	13
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employee Retirement System v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6659 (DLC), 2013 WL 3357173 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013)	8
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	16

<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987)	5
<i>In re M3 Power Razor System</i> <i>Marketing & Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)	21
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average</i> <i>Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average</i> <i>Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average</i> <i>Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage</i> <i>Antitrust Litigation</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	16
<i>Rossi v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , No. 11-7238 (JLL), 2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013).....	11
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	8, 12
<i>In re Sinus Buster Products</i> <i>Consumer Litigation</i> , No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS) (AKT), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	11, 12
Statutes	
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	10
ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	10
ERISA § 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....	10

ERISA § 408(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(18).....10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....10, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....10, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)22
